1	
2	78th General Assembly A BillACT 286 OF 199
3	Regular Session, 1991 HOUSE BILL 1508
4	By: Representatives M. Wilson and Walker
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE PROBATE CLERK FOR PULASKI COUNTY,
9	ARKANSAS."
10	
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
12	
13	SECTION 1. The Chancery and Probate Judges of Pulaski County, Arkansas,
14	shall designate a Probate Clerk who shall serve as clerk in all probate
15	matters and as custodian of all probate papers and records.
16	
17	SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the Pulaski County Probate Clerk and
18	clerk's deputies to perform the work and services under the supervision of the
19	Pulaski County Chancery and Probate Judges.
20	
21	SECTION 3. The Pulaski County Probate Clerk shall collect all fees
22	related to probate matters, as provided by law. The fees collected shall be
23	paid into the Pulaski County General Fund and dispersed pursuant to law.
24	
25	SECTION 4. The salaries of the Pulaski County Probate Clerk and clerk's
26	deputies shall be paid as established by law.
27	
28	SECTION 5. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
29	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
30	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
31	
32	SECTION 6. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
33	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
34	
35	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
36	act are declared to be severable

HB 1508